the petitioners is that after they expressed desire to purchase the property in
question, the rights holder Sk. Shakheel Ahmed, (who is defendant No. 1 in the title
suit aforesaid), after negotiations, agreed to sell the same to them for a sum of Rs.
42,00,000/- (Rupees forty two lakhs). According to the petitioners, part payment was
also made against the proposed sale but later on, they came to know that the
defendants No. 1 to 9 of the said title suit executed and got registered a Gift Deed
dated 28.02.2012 in favour of the other defendants.